

OFFICE OF THE **DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Stanislaus County 832 12th Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354

Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545

Birgit Fladager District Attorney

Carol Shipley
Assistant District Attorney
Chief Deputy District Attorneys

Jerry Begen Steve Casey Alan Cassidy Dave Harris

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

For More Information Contact:

Date: September 23, 2008 Re:People vs. Anderson Kelly Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney

Phone: (209) 525-5550

Modesto, California - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced today that Anderson Kelly, age 39, of Turlock, pled guilty to one count of Failure to Register as a Sex Offender in violation of Penal Code section 290 on September 22, 2008. The Honorable Donald E. Shaver sentenced the defendant to the state prison for 16 months.

The case arose out of events which occurred on September 4, 2008 in the city of Turlock. On that date, the defendant was contacted by officers with the Turlock Police Department during a probation search. Officers quickly determined that the defendant was required to register as a sex offender, but had failed to do so since moving to Turlock.

###